

2003 DRAFTING REQUEST

Bill

Received: **10/04/2002**

Received By: **gmalaise**

Wanted: **As time permits**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Administration-Budget 6-2213**

By/Representing: **Steinmetz**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **gmalaise**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Children - juvenile justice**

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

Pre Topic:

DOA:.....Steinmetz -

Topic:

BB0088, Eliminate Juvenile Boot Camp Program

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	gmalaise 10/10/2002	kgilfoy 10/10/2002		_____			
/1			jfrantze 10/11/2002	_____	mbarman 10/11/2002		State

FE Sent For:

<END>

2003 DRAFTING REQUEST

Bill

Received: 10/04/2002

Received By: gmalaise

Wanted: As time permits

Identical to LRB:

For: Administration-Budget 6-2213

By/Representing: Steinmetz

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: gmalaise

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: Children - juvenile justice

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: YES

Requester's email:

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

Pre Topic:

DOA:.....Steinmetz - BB0088,

Topic:

Eliminate juvenile boot camp program

Instructions:

See Attached

Drafting History:

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
FE Sent For:		11-10/10 King	Jbid/11	J Self 10/11 <END>			

Attachment 3

FY03-05 Statutory Language Cover Sheet

Topic: Eliminate Juvenile Boot Camp Program

Team: HPS

Contact: Steinmetz

Agency: DOC

Agency #: 410

BB 00 88

**DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
2003-2005 Biennial Budget
Statutory Language Request**

Topic: Eliminate Juvenile Boot Camp Program.

Current Language

Current language at §301.025, §938.02, §938.34, and §938.532 specifies that the Department shall provide a juvenile boot camp program for juveniles.

Proposed Change

Delete references to the operation of a juvenile boot camp program.

301.025 Division of juvenile corrections. The division of juvenile corrections shall exercise the powers and perform the duties of the department that relate to juvenile correctional services and institutions, juvenile offender review, aftercare, corrective sanctions, ~~the juvenile boot camp program under s. 938.532~~, the serious juvenile offender program under s. 938.538 and youth aids.

938.02(15m) "Secured correctional facility" means a correctional institution operated or contracted for by the department of corrections or operated by the department of health and family services for holding in secure custody persons adjudged delinquent. "Secured correctional facility" includes the Mendota juvenile treatment center under s. 46.057, ~~the facility at which the juvenile boot camp program s. 938.532 is operated~~ and a facility authorized under s.938.533(3)(b), 938.538(4)(b) or 938.539(5).

938.34 (4n) Aftercare supervision. Subject to ~~s. 938.532(3)~~ and to any arrangement between the department and a county department regarding the provision of aftercare supervision for juveniles who have been released from a secured correctional facility, a secured child caring institution or a secured group home, designate one of the following to provide aftercare supervision for the juvenile following the juvenile's release from the secured correctional facility, secured child caring institution or secured group home:

~~§938.532 Juvenile boot camp program. (1) PROGRAM. From the appropriation under s. 20.410(3)(hm), the department shall provide a juvenile boot camp program for juveniles who have been placed under the supervision of the department under s.938.183, 938.34(4h) or (4m) or 938.357(4).~~

~~§938.532 (2) PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY. The department may place in the juvenile boot camp program any juvenile who has been placed under the supervision of the department under s. 938.183, 938.34(4h) or (4m) or 938.357(4).~~

~~§938.532 (3) AFTERCARE SUPERVISION. Notwithstanding s. 938.34(4n), a juvenile who has completed the juvenile boot camp program and who is released from a secured correctional~~

~~facility shall be placed under aftercare supervision administered by the department.~~

Effect of the Change

This change will delete the statutory requirement of the Department of Corrections to run a juvenile boot camp program.

Rationale for the Change

In March 2002, the Youth Leadership Training Center at Camp Douglas was closed by the Department due to a decreased juvenile correctional institution population, declining program enrollment, and the high cost per day of operating this program. A version of the program has been implemented at Lincoln Hills School (LHS) because of the statutory requirement to operate this program. If statutory language was changed, LHS would no longer be required to run the program.

Desired Effective Date:	Upon Passage of Bill
Agency:	DOC
Agency Contact:	Dawn Woeshnick
Phone:	240-5417

DOA

DOA.....Coomber - Elimination of juvenile boot camp program

FOR 2001-03 BUDGET - NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

Fix Request Sheet

1 AN ACT ^{DONIT GEN. CAT} relating to: the budget.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau
CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM

JUVENILE CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM

Under current law, DOC is required to provide a juvenile boot camp program for juveniles who have been adjudged delinquent and placed under the supervision of DOC. This bill eliminates that program.

For further information see the *state* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

2 ~~SECTION 1. 20.410 (3) (bb) of the statutes is repealed.~~

***NOTE: This SECTION involves a change in an appropriation that must be reflected in the revised schedule in s. 20.005, stats.

SECTION 2. 301.025 of the statutes is amended to read:

301.025 Division of juvenile corrections. The division of juvenile corrections shall exercise the powers and perform the duties of the department that

PWF
3
4
5
↓

1 relate to juvenile correctional services and institutions, juvenile offender review,
2 aftercare, corrective sanctions, ~~the juvenile boot camp program under s. 938.532,~~ the
3 serious juvenile offender program under s. 938.538, and youth aids.

4 SECTION 3. 938.02 (15m) of the statutes is amended to read:

5 938.02 (15m) "Secured correctional facility" means a correctional institution
6 operated or contracted for by the department of corrections or operated by the
7 department of health and family services for holding in secure custody persons
8 adjudged delinquent. "Secured correctional facility" includes the Mendota juvenile
9 treatment center under s. 46.057, ~~the facility at which the juvenile boot camp~~
10 ~~program under s. 938.532 is operated~~ and a facility authorized under s. 938.533 (3)
11 (b), 938.538 (4) (b), or 938.539 (5).

12 SECTION 4. 938.34 (4n) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

13 938.34 (4n) AFTERCARE SUPERVISION. (intro.) Subject to ~~s. 938.532 (3)~~ and to any
14 arrangement between the department and a county department regarding the
15 provision of aftercare supervision for juveniles who have been released from a
16 secured correctional facility, a secured child caring institution, or a secured group
17 home, designate one of the following to provide aftercare supervision for the juvenile
18 following the juvenile's release from the secured correctional facility, secured child
19 caring institution, or secured group home:

20 SECTION 5. 938.532 ~~(1)~~ of the statutes is repealed.

21 SECTION 6. 938.532 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

22 938.532 (1) PROGRAM. From the ~~appropriations~~ appropriation under s. 20.410
23 (3) ~~(bb) and (hm)~~, the department shall provide a juvenile boot camp program for
24 juveniles who have been placed under the supervision of the department under s.
25 938.183, 938.34 (4h) or (4m), or 938.357 (4).

Def

1 **SECTION 7.** 938.532 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 2001 Wisconsin Act ...
2 (this act), is repealed.

3 **SECTION 8.** 938.532 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

4 **SECTION 9.** 938.532 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

5 **SECTION 9411. Effective dates; corrections.**

6 (1) ELIMINATION OF JUVENILE BOOT CAMP PROGRAM. The treatment of sections
7 301.205, 938.02 (15m), 938.34 (4n) (intro.), and 938.532 (title), (2), and (3) of the
8 statutes and the repeal of section 938.532 (1) of the statutes take effect on the first
9 day of the 3rd month beginning after publication.

10

(END)



State of Wisconsin
2003 - 2004 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0358/1
GMM:kmg:jf

DOA:.....Steinmetz – BB0088, Eliminate Juvenile Boot Camp Program
FOR 2003-05 BUDGET — NOT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

1 AN ACT ...; relating to: the budget.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM

JUVENILE CORRECTIONAL SYSTEM

Under current law, DOC is required to provide a Juvenile Boot Camp Program for juveniles who have been adjudged delinquent and placed under the supervision of DOC. This bill eliminates that program.

For further information see the *state* fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

2 SECTION 1. 301.025 of the statutes is amended to read:

3 **301.025 Division of juvenile corrections.** The division of juvenile
4 corrections shall exercise the powers and perform the duties of the department that
5 relate to juvenile correctional services and institutions, juvenile offender review,

1 aftercare, corrective sanctions, ~~the juvenile boot camp program under s. 938.532,~~ the
2 serious juvenile offender program under s. 938.538, and youth aids.

3 **SECTION 2.** 938.02 (15m) of the statutes is amended to read:

4 938.02 (15m) "Secured correctional facility" means a correctional institution
5 operated or contracted for by the department of corrections or operated by the
6 department of health and family services for holding in secure custody persons
7 adjudged delinquent. "Secured correctional facility" includes the Mendota juvenile
8 treatment center under s. 46.057, ~~the facility at which the juvenile boot camp~~
9 ~~program under s. 938.532 is operated~~ and a facility authorized under s. 938.533 (3)
10 (b), 938.538 (4) (b), or 938.539 (5).

11 **SECTION 3.** 938.34 (4n) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

12 938.34 (4n) AFTERCARE SUPERVISION. (intro.) Subject to s. 938.532 (3) and to any
13 arrangement between the department and a county department regarding the
14 provision of aftercare supervision for juveniles who have been released from a
15 secured correctional facility, a secured child caring institution, or a secured group
16 home, designate one of the following to provide aftercare supervision for the juvenile
17 following the juvenile's release from the secured correctional facility, secured child
18 caring institution, or secured group home:

19 **SECTION 4.** 938.532 of the statutes is repealed.

20 (END)